GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.*49
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2021

POWER GENERATION CAPACITY OF NPCIL

49. Shri K.R.N. Rajeshkumar:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of electricity being generated in the Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited (NPCIL) units of Kudankulam and Kalpakkam in Tamil Nadu during the last three years, year-wise details thereof;

(b) the details of units distributed to the State of Tamil Nadu by Government during the last three years;

(c) the percentage of share of the State Government of Tamil Nadu and the Union Government inthis distribution;

(d) whether the State Government of Tamil Nadu has requested for more allocation; and

(e) if so, action taken by Government on this request?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES &
PENSIONS AND PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE (DR.JITENDRA SINGH):

(a)to(e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

QUESTION NO.

Government of India
Department of Atomic Energy

REFERRED TO

*49 FOR ANSWER ON 02.12.2021

IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED

BY SHRI K.R.N.

RAJESHKUMAR REGARDING POWER GENERATION CAPACITY OF NPCIL

(a) The year-wise details of electricity being generated in the Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited (NPCIL) Units of Kudankulam and Kalpakkam in Tamil Nadu during last three years, is given below:

Energy Generated (Ex Bus) in Million Units (MU)

Year KudankulamUnit-1 Kudankulam Unit-2 |MAPS, Kalpakkam
201819 2468.48 2930.40 1118.51
2019-20 6575.17 3573.32 1451.99
2020-21 5157.76 5861.44 1348.66
2021-22 3081.85 3991.45 326.23

pril to October,2021)

(b) The details of units distributed to Tamil Nadu by Government from the generating units of NPCIL located in Tamil Nadu, during the last three years are as under:

Energy Distributed to Tamil Nadu in Million Units (MU)

Year KudankulamUnit-1 Kudankulam Unit-2 MAPS, Kalpakkam
2018-19 1541.73 1715.48 870.25
2019-20 3886.53 2040.99 1085.45
2020-21 3097.02 3331.75 1021.76

2021-22 1838.15 2263.13 237 .81

(April to

October,2021)

(c) . The percentage share of Tamil Nadu Government and the Union Government in the distributionof electricity to Tamil Nadu (TN) from the generating units of NPCIL at Kudankulam and Kalpakkam(located in Tamil Nadu),during last three years is given below:

Percentage (%) Share

Year

KudankulamUnit-1

Kudankulam Unit-2

MAPS, Kalpakkam

Firm Share of TN |Share of TN from Firm Share of TN Share of TN from Firm Share of TN | Share of TN from
Unallocated Guota * Unallocated Gluota * Unallocated GQuota®
201819 46.25 12.67 46.25 10.00 74.32 0.73
2019-20 46.25 12.68 46.25 10.00 74.32 0.74
2020-21 46.25 12.65 46.25 10.00 74.32 0.88
2021-22 (April to 46.25 12.65 46.25 10.00 74.32 0.88
Qctober,2021)

* Allocation of unallocated power by the Union Government.
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) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise in view of (d) above.
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T Ul AN T el T pur Hldr o -

fFTy Ul HNUNAE 3K Ear fafdes (wdidismgue) # affeerg &
FEAgad HN weudwma # Fud gwedl g faord Oia auf & e scuifea faega
& dY-9R <N & §;

HN g oo ofier aui & R dfdfieretig Uog @l febdel gfele faga &1 dfdao fepam or;

S8 AT # affeaTg WaR AN Sedly W B fhaa-fede ufdea Rederd &
T A BhR o IR ARG fagd e U STl a1 3y fhar §; 3K
Ifg &, a1 38 IqUY U PN gRT T BhIdls & T8 & ?
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A TR
TATY] Tl FramT

"TAGEATSUS & fagd Scules &fAdl” & Ha9 A A1 &, AR, T, Tl $AN N 48
AT TSI AT dRIhd W TCAT 49, ForaeT 3 Reaid 02.12.2021 &) 237 o=m &, &
> # Heffia faavur |

(@) fUze Ii9 aui & e dffeg # —gfFaay Ut sRURAE 3G sfean fafdes (TARENHTSTS) hl PoIpeld HN HhourrpA A &I S A Seurfead &1 a1 @
farsrell @1 a¥-ar faavor fAeafafea & -

fafere gfael (v & scufea (vaw a) et
g PeAFe A fle-1 | FoIped Jfelc-2 | TATUITH, FHodrada
2018-19 2468.48 2930.40 1118.51
2019-20 6575.17 3573.32 1451.99
2020-21 5157.76 5861.44 1348.66
2021-22 3081.85 3991.45 326.23
(e ¥ IR,
2021)

(@) fod &9 adi & g dfdoag d@ f&ud ddEmes &1 scuea gfae 4
R gRT dfferg @ fadid gfact @1 faawr fAefafEa #

fafere gfact (vay) 3 afdieag & fafia st
ay PESAPIH YfAc-1 | PIaAPpelH IfeAc-2 | THUUIH, hodrdha
2018-19 154173 1715.48 870.25
2019-20 3886.53 2040.99 1085.45
2020-21 3097.02 3331.75 1021.76
2021-22 1838.15 226313 237 .81
(B ¥ AR,
2021)
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@ fod &9 aul & N Psaped R weurrhA (dffcerg A fRE) @
TAUHIAEUS 1 3culed el @ dfdearg (Gua) @l fastell & faaeor & dfdterg @t AR 49 WeR & feed @ ufdva fAeafafaa & -

wiaera (%) fewar

ag PEAPAH Ffeie-1 PEIPolH Jeic-2 | THUUTH, FHedrand

e | 3emEfed | dva | Emfed | dwa | e
Gol Gara | Go| PreT A Gl Goragk: |
e | v ([RRE | dwawm | RRa | dua &

2018-19 46.25 12.67 46.25 10.00 74.32 0.73
2019-20 46.25 12.68 46.25 10.00 74.32 0.74
2020-21 46.25 12.65 46.25 10.00 74.32 0.88
2021-22 46.25 12.65 46.25 10.00 7432 0.88
@Ee A
R,
2021)
(@) Sl & |

(3) WP (F) & FAaK W T4l 3odl |
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: First supplementary.

SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: Respected Deputy Chairman Sir, I thank you for the opportunity given to raise this first question. In this moment, T would like to extend my thanks and gratitude to my beloved leader hon. Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu, Thalaivar Thalapathy and Annan Udayanithi for sending me to this Upper House.

The hon. Minister in a reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4668,
..(Interruptions)...dated 24th March, 2021 had stated that in respect ...(Interruptions)...of Kudankulam Project Units 3 & 4 which are expected to complete in 2023.. Please.
..(Interruptions)... Sir, it is my first question. Please. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No. ...(Interruptions)... It is not a statement. No, [ will not allow.
..(Interruptions)...

SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: And in respect of Kalpakkam PFBR Project which is expected to complete in 2022, out of the sanctioned cost of Rs.5,677 crores... (Inferruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. No. You have to put the question, Mr.
Rajeshkumar...(Interruptions)...

SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: Only Rs.70 crores have been allocated in 2020-21, which are very meagre in nature. Keeping in view ...(Inferruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions).. No. thank you.
SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: I would like to know ...(Interruptions)...the reasons for such meager allocation. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:...(Interruptions)... Tt 1s a question, no explanation.
..(Interruptions)...

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, [ appreciate the concern of the hon.
Member, Thiru Rajeshkumar hailing from Tamil Nadu. He wants to learn about the status of Kudankkulam. ...(Interruptions)...

s sTEsTafa: AR GOSN, WiieT, 39 § 919 A7d SIS ... (SF4H). ..

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: I am sure he will be delighted when I share with him that despite the Covid pandemic ...(Interruptions)...because of an extra impetus given by the hon. Prime Minister
..(Inferrupiions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is Question Hour, I again request you, please go back to your seats. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Through the enhancement of economic revenue generation and setting up of new units of the reactor... (Tnferruptions)... the Kudankkulam plant has been progressively showing new constructions and increase in the generation. ...(Interruptions)...
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(At this stage some hon. Members left the Chamber)

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Now as far as this question relating to the completion of third and fourth unit is concerned, he will be happy to know that when this Government came in 2014, towards the end of 2013, Kudankkulam first unit had just been established but it was during this Government under the guidance of hon. Prime Minster, Shri Modi that 2014 onwards the Unit one became functional and, later on, precisely on the 15" of October, 2016, within two vears, the second unit also became functional. Then, just one year later, in 2017, the construction for the third unit started. And, after six months, the construction for the fourth unit has also started. All this has happened only in the last six, seven years. And, hopefully, in 2021, we plan to start the construction of Unit five and Unit six as well. So, in other words, within these two terms of the present Government, Kundankulam is going to have as many as six units whereas in the earlier term of the UPA Government, hardly, the first Unit was in the process of being established.
And, not only that, earlier on, the demand from the hon. Member's Party often was that there was lack of power generation and they wanted the share of the State to be increased. But, I am glad to note that now there has no longer been any kind of demand of that nature which in itself is a testimony to the fact that the overall generation has increased and in 2017-18, if the generation registered were 38,336 mega units, this year ending 2020, despite Covid pandemic, it has been 46,472 mega units. In the Covid itself, we have increased the power generation by more than 4,000 mega units. Thank you.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, second supplementary; Rajeshkumaryi, please be brief.

SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: Okay, Sir. Sir, my question is: Has any compensation been paid to the land owners and any jobs given to the wards of those who have given their land for the Kundankulam Power Project and is there any pending amount to be paid to the land owners on this basis?

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: I appreciate the hon. Member's concern but the matter of fact is that not only the land compensation is being taken care of, even the other aspects of it are being taken care of. In fact, in spite of the Covid pandemic, the NPCIL which is looking after the Kundankulam Project, was taking care not only of its labourers and workers but also of the Covid victims around and it had arranged railway trains to transport back labourers who hailed from Bihar, from Tamil Nadu to Bihar, and immediately Rs.26 crore was donated by the NPCIL for the relief of Covid victims. This was in addition to the CSIR amount from the overall Department of Atomic Energy. So, I think due care is being taken and I appreciate the concern of the hon. Member who hails from there.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri K.J. Alphons. ...(Interruptions)...

! Transliteration in Urdu script.
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SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: Sir, [ would like to ask one more question. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, Rajeshkumar;i, you have the right to ask only two questions.
You have already completed two questions. Wait for next time. ...(Interruptions)... Now, Shri
K.J. Alphons. ...(Tnterruptions)...

SHRI JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, as you are not allowing... ... (Interruptions)... In protest, I am walking out... ...({nterruptions)...

(At this stage, the hon. Member left the Chamber)

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, the fact that the Government has done fantastically well in the power sector and in the light of the fact that there have been accidents in nuclear power plants globally, nuclear power plants are being phased out, I would like to know what exactly the policy of the Government i1s? Are we going to set up more nuclear power plants because we have done very well in renewable energy and that has been the big focus? By 2030, I think close to 50 per cent of our power generation is going to come from renewable energy.
Sir, are we going to really put up more nuclear power plants and what really are the safety valves? If they are going to do that, what are the safety measures that are being taken?

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I am glad that hon. Member has put this question because this gives me an opportunity to share with the august House that it was during the tenure of this Government, with the direct intervention of the hon. Prime Minister, a bulk approval of 10 indigenous reactors was done in a single Cabinet decision, which is a record in itself which had never happened in the history of Independent India. Not only that, in order to promote the setting up of new projects and to overcome the financial constraints that are faced in such situations, the Prime Minister took an out of box decision of allowing the Atomic Energy Department to enter into joint ventures which was never happening before and the insurance pool has also been increased. And, therefore, this is certainly going to lead to increased number of projects, and not only in the terms of the number of projects as the hon. Member has rightly pointed out which of course, I can give the figures also. By 2024, we will have 9 nuclear reactors plus 12 new additional which were approved during the Covid time with the capacity of 9,000 mega watts.

Sir, five new sites have also been identified. What is remarkable is that earlier all these nuclear plants were limited to a few States, a handful of States, like Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, etc., but, now, we have moved northwards also. We are going to have a nuclear project, first of its kind, in North India just about 150 kilometres from the place where we are sitting right now. It is a small township called Gorakhpur in Haryana. So, we have not only increased the number of plants, but, we are trying to make it a pan India generation project also.

DR. C.M. RAMESH: Sir, what is the per unit cost of generation of nuclear energy in comparison to other energies, like solar energy, thermal energy? Is it cheaper or is it costly? Also, what is the CAPEX cost for megawatt?

40


DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Sir, this is a question of common concern. All of us would appreciate that in the times to come, nuclear energy is going to be one of the most important sources of alternative energy or clean energy to fulfil the increasing energy demands of the country. As far as the cost precisely is concemed, it varies from plant to plant, and it also depends on the age of the plant. On an average, it comes to about Rs. 3 per unit. For example, Kudankulam has a larger cost maybe around Rs. 4 point something; Tarapur Plant is almost half a century old, so, the cost is less there. So, overall, it is coming like that. But, I am sure, in the times to come, the cost will further reduce as we have more number of plants, as well as they also age and start generating more.

At the same time, the other sources of energy will also start switching over to the atomic energy.

DR. C.M. RAMESH: Sir, what about the CAPEX cost?

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: It has already been increased from time to time. In the year 2019, the Prime Minister took a decision to give us Rs. 10,000 crores per year. This vear's Budget was Rs.
17,796.24 crores. So, correspondingly, for the next ten years also, there is a plan to increase the Budget by Rs. 10,000 crores per annum.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 50, Shri Sambhaji Chhatrapati, not present.

41

